Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	The second of th		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
nt.	IL6005888		B. WING			08/24/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		L-4/2022	
MATT00	N REHAB & HCC		JTH NINTH N, IL 61938				
(X4)ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
	Annual Licensure a	nd Certification Survey		<u>\$</u>	· lie	34	
S9999	Final Observations	11	S9999				
	#1 Statement of Lic	ensure Violations:					
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c)3) 300.1210d)5) 300.3240a)		¥3:	¥2	d.	22	
	Section 300.610 Re	sident Care Policies		NI			
	procedures, governithe facility which shat Resident Care Policileast the administration the medical advisory representatives of not the facility. These pwith the Act and all roughly the facility least annually by this	I have written policies and ing all services provided by all be formulated by a cy Committee consisting of at tor, the advisory physician or y committee and ursing and other services in olicies shall be in compliance rules promulgated thereunder, as shall be followed in and shall be reviewed at a committee, as evidenced by dated minutes of such a					
	Nursing and Persona b) The facility sl care and services to practicable physical,	eneral Requirements for al Care hall provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violation	ons		

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6005888 B. WING 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH MATTOON REHAB & HCC MATTOON, IL 61938 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures: Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6005888 B. WING 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH **MATTOON REHAB & HCC MATTOON, IL 61938** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act) These Regulations were not met as evidenced Based on observation, interview and record review, the facility failed 1) to provide interventions to prevent pressure ulcers. This failure affects one resident (R68) reviewed for pressure injuries. This failure resulted in R68 developing a full skin thickness (stage three) facility acquired pressure injury. Findings include: 1) The facility Pressure Ulcer Prevention Policy dated 3/21 documents, "A facility must evaluate resident specific risk factors and changes in the resident's condition that may impact the development and or healing of a pressure injury. The facility must implement, monitor and modify interventions to attempt to stabilize, reduce or removed underlying risk factors. Interventions for those at moderate risk include protecting heels by floating and pressure redistribution support surfaces while in the chair and bed." R68's 8/3/22 skin assessment documents R68 at moderate risk for pressure injury. R68's 8/4/22 wound physician note documents a new wound to the left posterior ankle, sized 0.5 centimeter x 1centimeter x immeasurable in depth with unstageable necrosis. R68's 8/12/22 wound physician note documents the left posterior ankle wound size as 0.3centimeter x 0.8 centimeter x unstageable necrosis.

14ST11

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6005888 B. WING 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH **MATTOON REHAB & HCC** MATTOON, IL 61938 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 R68's 8/18/22 wound physician note documents the left posterior ankle wound size as increased to 2 centimeter x 2.5 centimeter x 0.1 centimeter with a deteriorated condition. On 8/22/22 at 11:00AM, R68 was sitting in her bed without any pillows or pressure reducing devices under her left ankle/leg. Later that day at 12:28PM, R68 was sitting in the dining room in a positioning chair without any pressure relieving mechanism under her left ankle/leg. R68's ankles were resting directly on the leg/foot pedals. On 8/23/22 at 12:00PM R68 was sitting in the dining room with her ankles/legs resting directly on the positioning chair without any pressure relieving mechanism under her left ankle/leg. On 8/24/22 at 8:31AM V19 Certified Nursing Assistant stated, "I remember that her left leg/ankle was red for maybe 4-5 days and then it opened and we told the nurses. She always rubbed her leg against the cast." On 8/24/22 at 8:35AM V20 Licensed Practical Nurse stated, "I think that she rested that leg on the cast and over time, the pressure caused the wound." On 8/24/22 at 10:00AM, R68 was lying in bed without any pressure relieving mechanism under her left posterior calf wound. V11 Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) stated, "She should have her ankles floated on a pillow. I will do that." On 8/24/22 at 10:04AM V15 LPN and V11 LPN changed the dressing on R68's left posterior ankle. The wound appeared dime sized with

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6005888 B. WING 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH MATTOON REHAB & HCC MATTOON, IL 61938 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (X5) COMPLETE **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 yellow slough and had a deep purple, crescent shape below the open wound. On the side of the wound that slough did not cover, tissue could be seen into the fascia (full thickness). The wound was cleansed and dressed per physician order. V11 LPN stated, "This was preventable if the legs/ankles had been propped with pressure reducing boots or pillows." On 8/24/22 at 10:05AM R68 stated, "Oh that feels better!" after V11 LPN placed a pillow under her bilateral ankles and legs. On 8/24/22 at 10:20AM, V2 Director of Nursing stated, "I have to say that it was preventable. There should have been something put between the pressure areas and the skin." Based on observation, interview and record review the facility failed 2) to assess a resident for the presence of a pressure ulcer, after being notified the resident had a complaint of coccyx pain due to pressure. This failure affects one (R9) resident reviewed for pressure ulcers. Findings include: 2 a. R9's Daily Skilled Nurse's Note dated 8/19/2022 at 9:00 pm documents: "(R9) is alert and has no memory problems. (R9) can recall all. (R9) does not have delusions, does not hallucinate, and decision making is not impaired. Signs of delirium: none. Other cognitive concerns: none." On 08/21/22 at 3:34 pm R9 reached behind her back and patted her buttocks while sitting in bed. R9 stated R9 has a facility acquired pressure ulcer on R9's coccyx. R9 stated "My (R9's) coccyx hurts from sitting on the bedside

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED B. WING IL6005888 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH **MATTOON REHAB & HCC MATTOON, IL 61938** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG COMPLETE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 5 S9999 commode 15 -20 minutes waiting for staff to answer the call light or just come back when they say they will." R9 also stated the following "The bandage came off yesterday (8/21/22) while sitting on the bedside commode and a CNA (unidentified, Certified Nursing Assistant) was aware, but no one has put a new one back on." On 8/21/22 at 3:45 pm V15, Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) was notified by the surveyor that R9 complained of pain and pressure ulcer on R9's coccyx. V15, LPN stated R9 does not have a pressure ulcer and has not complained of pain. There is no documentation in R9's electronic medical record that R9's skin was assessed or treated by V15, LPN after the above interview. On 8/23/22 at 2:05 pm V2, DON stated "I was not aware that (R9) had a pressure area. It has not been reported, as far as I know. The CNA's (unidentified) should respond to (R9's) request for transfer from the bedside commode and report her complaints of pain from sitting. She will be assessed right away." R9's Nurse Note dated 8/23/2022 at 2:45 pm. documented by V3, Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) documents the following "Health Status Note Text: This nurse (was) notified by (the) business office manager (V30) that resident (R9) had reported an open area to (R9's) coccyx to her (V3, ADON) at this time, upon assessment, resident observed to have blanchable redness to coccyx area measuring 5cm (centimeters) x 6cm (centimeters), (V3, ADON) spoke with resident (R9) regarding using protective cream to area (coccyx), resident (R9) stated that she would prefer to have a foam bandage applied to area. (V22, Medical Director) notified, order received

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED fL6005888 B. WING 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH **MATTOON REHAB & HCC** MATTOON, IL 61938 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4)ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE DATE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 for Optifoam Gentle bordered foam, apply to coccyx, change every 3 (three) days et (and) PRN (as needed), if dressing becomes soiled or comes off, resident and husband notified of new orders, dressing applied to area." On 8/23/22 at 5:15 pm V3, Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) stated "I (V3, ADON) did a skin assessment and found (R9) had redness to her coccyx region. We had only been applying ointment. (R9) wanted foam. I applied an Optifoam dressing and got an order from (V22, Physician). I measured the area and documented in the chart." (B) #2 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures, governing all services provided by the facility which shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. These policies shall be in compliance with the Act and all rules promulgated thereunder. These written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED IL6005888 B. WING 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH **MATTOON REHAB & HCC** MATTOON, IL 61938 (X4)ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 least annually by this committee, as evidenced by written, signed and dated minutes of such a meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Restorative measures shall include, at a minimum, the following procedures: Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act) These Regulations were not met as evidenced

Illinois Department of Public Health

14ST11

	Department of Public	Health			FOR	MAPPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PI ANDPLAN OF CORRECTION ID		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6005888	B. WING_			8/24/2022	
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY	/, STATE, ZIP CODE		JIZ4IZUZZ	
MATTO	ON REHAB & HCC	2121 SO	UTH NINTH				
(X4)ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CROSS-RE			(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999	8			
	failed to ensure that wheelchair in the far three residents (R72 sample list of 47. The transported to the Eambulance, sustaining	and record review the facility ta resident was secure in a cility transport van for one of 2) reviewed for falls in the his fall resulted in R72 being mergency Room by the ing a sprained ankle and ing support bandage with					
. •	Findings include:		[
N.	diagnoses including Osteoarthritis of the Lumbosacral Regior Difficulty in Walking,	nted on 8/24/22 documents Bilateral Primary Knee, Spinal Stenosis, n, Muscle Weakness, History of Falling, Multiple besity and Pain in Leg.	æ v			**	
]	related to impaired n 7/30/19. R72's Care ADL (Activities of Da Performance Deficit dated 4/30/2019 and total assist of two sta	ments R72 is at risk for falls nobility with a revised date of Plan documents R72 has an illy Living) Self Care related to impaired mobility documents R72 requires aff participation with transfers cal lift dated 4/30/2019.	şî W		9		
	documents R72 is co	Set (MDS) dated 2/4/22 egnitively intact and required iff for transfers and total locomotion.		\$ ***			
	months ago R72 slid facility van. R72 state	AM, R72 stated about six out of the wheelchair in the ed that R72 injured R72's 2's finger is crooked at the ckle.			2).		

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PRO

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	3:	COM	COMPLETED		
59		IL6005888	B. WING			08/24/2022	
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE	i.e.		
. NATTOC	NOTHAD & HOO		UTH NINTH				
MATIOC	NREHAB & HCC	MATTOO	N, IL 61938				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULID BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 9	S9999				
00000	· · ·	-	03333	•			
	R72's Occurrence I		1				
		curred off premises. This		st.			
		R72 slid from R72's wheelchair					
	ouring transport bat	ck to the facility following an					
	(R72) c/o (complair	Transport Aide reports that	1.00	•			
- 1		ng transport and as (V24)					
		n, (R72) fell out of (R72's)					
	wheelchair. (R72) w	vas taken to local ED					
		ment) for evaluation. This					
		R72's statement of what		<u>.</u>			
		at the hospital did not put				61	
		enough back when they		·		1.	
	assisted (R72) to th	e wheelchair. They told (R72)		•			
		k. While in the van, (R72) felt	·				
2		ng down. Reported to	1	Sc.		İ	
		that (R72's) foot was					
	(R72) slid out of (R7	as the van began to turn,	, '			_	
	(R/Z) Silu out of (R/	72 S) Wheelchair.	*		25	•	
	On 8/24/22 at 11:43	AM, V2 Director of Nursing		·			
		t for an infusion and V2 stated					
		al that R72 was not positioned					
		elchair and the hospital	ļ				
	repositioned R72 ar	nd told R72 that R72 was		100			
		stated R72 told V24 that R72					
		osition R72 because R72 did					
	not feel positioned of	correctly in the wheelchair. V2					
		V24 that R72 felt like R72		. 182			
		e wheelchair. V2 stated V24		3.04			
		was already out of the		2			
		an floor. V2 stated V24 is not rsing Assistant) so V24					
		72. V2 stated if V24 felt like				,	
		ng V2 would expect V24 to	ŀ				
		tated as soon as V24 called		8			
		scene. V2 stated that the			,		
		2 to the Emergency Room				:	
33.0		ys. V2 stated that there were					
		y applied an elastic wrap on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
8	IL6005888		B. WING	08/	08/24/2022		
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY	STATE, ZIP CODE		24/2022	
	NIDELLAD & LIGA		ITH NINTH	STATE, ZIE GODE			
MATIOC	ONREHAB & HCC		N, IL 61938	8			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULID BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 10	S9999		14		
28	injured finger. V2 st cause of the fall wa positioned in the wr applied a foot cradic	le and a splint on R72's stated that they determined the sthe way that R72 was neelchair. V2 stated they a to the wheelchair to help		<i>₹</i> /			
	stated that they wer facility from R72's ir stated that R72 told was slipping and R7 V24 stated that R72 something with R72	AM, V24 Transport Aide e on their way back to the nfusion appointment. V24 V24 that R72 felt like R72 '2's foot was uncomfortable. bent forward to try to do 's foot. V24 stated R72 took					
	that R72 told V24 R V24 stated that V24 and that R72 wasn't wheelchair. V24 stat was just that the slin stated R72 told V24 R72 did not feel far of wheelchair. V24 stat V24 to move. V24 stat stable enough to ma	reach R72's foot. V24 stated 72 felt like R72 was slipping. told R72 that R72 was fine going to slip out of the ted that V24 told R72 that it ing was underneath R72. V24 that R72 told the hospital that enough back in the ted that R72 was too big for tated that R72 appeared like the ride back to the nat V24 was making a turn					
	when R72 started to V24 stated that V24 called 911. V24 state and was sure that V2 correctly. R72's Emergency R6	slide out of the wheelchair. pulled over immediately and ed that V24 was fairly new 24 fastened R72 in the van com Discharge Instructions ents diagnoses of Fall, Ankle			¥,	35	
	Sprain, Knee Pain, F Instructions were to for pain, ice the affect bandage on ankle, e finger, follow up with	ringer Injury and Hip Pain. rest, take Tylenol as needed cted area, wrap an elastic levate ankle, wear splint on orthopedics. R72 was given (milligram) (narcotic pain					

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6005888 08/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 SOUTH NINTH **MATTOON REHAB & HCC** MATTOON, IL 61938 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 11 S9999 reliever). R72's Physician visit dated 3/8/22 by V22 Physician documents R72 had a fall out of the wheelchair after recent injection injured right ankle, also injured long finger on right hand. Has a splint on the finger. Appears R72 may have a mallet finger. (B)